

# 17-808-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

GREAT MINDS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDEX OFFICE AND PRINT SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York (Central Islip)*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

Rhett O. Millsaps, II  
LAW OFFICE OF RHETT O. MILLSAPS II  
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500  
New York, New York 10151  
646-535-1137

*and*

Eric M. Lieberman  
RABINOWITZ, BOUDIN, STANDARD,  
KRINSKY & LIEBERMAN, P.C.  
61 Broadway, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
212-254-1111

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Great Minds’ <i>Eureka Math</i> Curriculum.....	4
B. The NonCommercial Public License.....	5
C. FedEx’s Willful Infringement of Great Minds’ Copyrights.....	7
D. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Complaint.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THIS CIRCUIT’S CASE LAW AND THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE LICENSE REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF GREAT MINDS’ COMPLAINT .....	11
A. FedEx’s Own Volitional Conduct Makes It Directly Liable for Infringement Here.....	14
B. FedEx’s Conduct Constitutes Commercial Activity that Exceeds the Scope of the Unambiguous Terms of the Public License.....	17

C. The Public License Does Not Allow NonCommercial Users to Delegate the Right to Make Commercial Reproductions.....	21
D. The Cases Relied on by the District Court, While Factually Inapposite, Legally Support Great Minds’ Position.....	25
II. PUBLIC POLICY GROUNDS ALSO WARRANT REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF GREAT MINDS’ COMPLAINT.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Automation by Design, Inc. v. Raybestos Prods. Co.</i> , 463 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Basic Books v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>Bourne v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1240 (1996).....	12, 18
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 640 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Cohen v. U.S.</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 156 (Fed. Cl. 2011) .....	17
<i>Compliance Source, Inc. v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>EL Education, Inc. v. Public Consulting Group, Inc.</i> , 15-CV-9060 (DAB), 2016 WL 5816994 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Hevia v. Portrio Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22, 26
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> , 973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>Gilliam v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 538 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17, 18, 21, 22

*Great Minds v. FedEx Office and Print Services, Inc.*,  
 16-CV-1462 (DRH)(ARL), 2017 WL 744574  
 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2017)..... 3

*Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises*,  
 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 14

*Hogan Sys., Inc. v. Cybresource Int’l, Inc.*,  
 158 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 23, 28, 29

*Jacobsen v. Katzer*,  
 535 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 21

*John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. DRK Photo*,  
 998 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 18

*Leutwyler v. Royal Hashemite Court of Jordan*,  
 184 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 12, 13

*Levitin v. Sony Music Entertainment*,  
 101 F. Supp. 3d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 13

*Mahan v. Roc Nation, LLC*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 5075(LGS), 2015 WL 4388885  
 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2015) ..... 33

*Marconi Wireless Telegraph Co. of Am. v. Simon*,  
 227 F. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1915), *aff’d*, 231F. 1021 (2d Cir. 1916),  
*rev’d on other grounds*, 246 U.S. 46 (1918)..... 25, 26

*Matthew Bender & Co. v. W. Pub. Co.*,  
 240 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 33

*Mitek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Eng’g Co.*,  
 198 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 33

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.*,  
 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15

*Playboy Enterprises International Inc. v. Mediatakeout.com LLC*,  
 15 Civ. 7053 (PAE), 2016 WL 1023321  
 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 2016)..... 12

*Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs.*  
 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 20

*Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc’n Serv., Inc.*,  
 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D.Ca. 1995) ..... 15

*S.O.S., Inc. v. Payday, Inc.*,  
 886 F.2d 1081 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 17, 18

*Scholz Design, Inc. v. Sard Custom Homes, LLC*,  
 691 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11

*Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 12

*Steve Altman Photography v. U.S.*,  
 18 Cl. Ct. 267 (Cl. Ct. 1989)..... 18

*Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ’ns Int’l, Ltd.*,  
 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 14

*Viacom Int’l Inc. v. Fanzine Int’l Inc.*,  
 No. 98-CV-7448, 2000 WL 1854903 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2000) ..... 18

*Womack+Hampton Architects, LLC v. Metric Holdings Ltd. P’ship*,  
 102 Fed. App’x 374 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 28

*WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.*,  
 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary ..... 19
